

No. 02-628

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LINDA FREW, on behalf of her daughter,  
Carla Frew, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DON GILBERT, Commissioner of the Texas Health  
and Human Services Commission, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AARP, THE AMERICAN  
ASSOCIATION OF PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES,  
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,  
THE ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE, THE JUDGE DAVID  
L. BAZELON CENTER FOR MENTAL HEALTH LAW,  
CHILDREN'S RIGHTS, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF PROTECTION AND ADVOCACY SYSTEMS, THE  
NATIONAL HEALTH LAW PROGRAM, AND NOW  
LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

DAVID T. GOLDBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
99 Hudson Street, 8<sup>th</sup> Fl.  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 334-8813

---

---

## Table of Contents

Statement of Interest .....	1
Statement of The Case .....	2
Summary of Argument .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. State Officials’ Consent To A Federal Court’s Decree Waives Eleventh Amendment Objection To Its Enforcement .....	11
II. The Eleventh Amendment Provides No Basis For Recognizing A Category Of Federal Court Orders That Are “Valid” – But Not Enforceable .....	13
A. The Eleventh Amendment <i>Does Not</i> Divest A Federal Court Of “Inherent Jurisdiction” To Enforce Its Orders .....	13
B. The Fifth Circuit Rule Is Anomalous And Unfair .....	17
III. The Appeal’s Court’s Limitations On Enforceable Decrees Are Unwarranted .....	20
A. State Officials May Undertake – And Federal Courts, Enforce – Obligations That Go Beyond Compliance With Federal Law .....	21

B. The Fifth Circuit’s Restriction, To Obligations To Which Plaintiffs Have A § 1983 Right, Is Wholly Unwarranted . . . . .	22
IV. The Fifth Circuit’s Rules Would Seriously And Unnecessarily Undermine Important Public Interests . . . . .	27
A. The Decision Makes Settlements With State Officials A Practical Impossibility . . . . .	27
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Rules Are Not Necessary To Protect Any <i>Legitimate</i> State Interest . . . . .	29
Conclusion . . . . .	30

## Table of Authorities

### Federal Cases

<i>Air Courier Conference v. American Postal Workers Union</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991) . . . . .	25
<i>Anderson v. Dunn</i> , 18 U.S. 204 (1821) . . . . .	13, 20
<i>Antrican v. Odom</i> , 290 F.3d 178, 191(4th Cir. 2002) . . .	25
<i>Badgley v. Santacroce</i> , 800 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1986) . . .	13,16
<i>Beckett v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n</i> , 995 F.2d 280 (D.C. Cir. 1993) . . . . .	24
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) . . . . .	23
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997) . . . . .	7
<i>Clark v. Bernard</i> , 108 U.S. 436 (1883) . . . . .	12, 26
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958) . . . . .	16, 18
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) . . . . .	9, 24
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979) . . . . .	25
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991) . . . . .	23
<i>Dugas v. American Surety Co.</i> , 300 U.S. 414 (1937) . . . .	14
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974) . . . . .	19, 26

<i>Evans v Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986) . . . . .	28, 30
<i>In re Factor VIII or IX Concentrate Blood Prods. Litig.</i> , 159 F.3d 1016 (7th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	19
<i>Fairmont Creamery Co. v. Minnesota</i> , 275 U.S. 70 (1927) . . . . .	27
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992) . . . . .	14
<i>Firefighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. National Lead Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 419 (1957) . . . . .	21
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989) . . . . .	7, 9, 23, 25
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985) . . . . .	9, 24
<i>Griffin v. Prince Edward County Sch. Bd.</i> , 377 U.S. 218 (1964) . . . . .	29
<i>Guaranty Nat'l Ins. Co. v. Gates</i> , 916 F.2d 508 (9th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	25
<i>Gunter v. Atlantic Coast Line R. Co.</i> , 200 U.S. 273 (1906) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987) . . . . .	17
<i>Hook v Arizona Dep't of Corrections</i> , 972 F.2d 1012 (9th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	18

<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941) .....	19
<i>Hudson v. Chicago Teachers Union</i> , 922 F.2d 1306 (7th Cir.1991) .....	12, 30
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1979) .....	15, 16, 27, 30
<i>Idaho v. Couer d’Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997) .....	15
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994) .....	14, 16, 20
<i>Komyatti v Bayh</i> , 96 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 1996) .	16, 17, 23, 29
<i>Kozlowski v. Coughlin</i> , 871 F.2d 241 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	8, 14, 19
<i>Ku v. Tennessee</i> , 332 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	26
<i>Labette County Comm’rs v. United States</i> <i>ex rel. Moulton</i> , 112 U.S. 217 (1884) .....	14
<i>Lapides v. Board of Regents, University System</i> <i>of Georgia</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawyer v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 521 U.S. 567 (1997) .....	22
<i>Lelsz v. Kavanagh</i> , 807 F.2d 1243 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	6, 14, 22, 23
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934) .....	13, 24
<i>Maher v. Gagne</i> , 448 U.S. 122 (1980) .....	22

<i>Maness v. Meyers</i> , 419 U.S. 449 (1975) .....	18
<i>Marek v Chesny</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	28
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974) .....	21
<i>Montgomery v. Maryland</i> , 266 F.3d 334 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	28
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....	24
<i>National Society of Professional Engineers</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978) .....	21
<i>New York State Ass'n for Retarded Children, Inc.</i> <i>v. Carey</i> , 596 F.2d 27 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	11
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. County of Kent</i> , 510 U.S. 355 (1994) .....	25
<i>Pasadena City Bd. of Educ. v. Spangler</i> , 427 U.S. 424 (1976) .....	26
<i>Peacock v. Thomas</i> , 516 U.S. 349 (1996) .....	16
<i>Pennhurst State School v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984) .....	23
<i>Prout v. Starr</i> , 188 U.S. 537 (1903) .....	15
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct &amp; Sewer Auth.</i> <i>v. Metcalf &amp; Eddy</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993) .....	12

<i>Railway Employees v. Wright</i> , 364 U.S. 642 (1961) . . . . .	30
<i>Riggs v. Johnson County</i> , 73 U.S. 166 (1867) . . . . .	14
<i>Root v. Woolworth</i> , 150 U.S. 401, 412 (1893) . . . . .	8, 15
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Co. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367, 378 (1992) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saahir v. Estelle</i> , 47 F.3d 758 (5th Cir.1995) . . . . .	6
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983) . . . . .	25
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991) . . . . .	23
<i>Spallone v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 265 (1989) . . . . .	16, 30
<i>St. Louis Min. &amp; Mill. Co. v. Montana Mining Co.</i> , 171 U.S. 650 (1898) . . . . .	28
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83, 89 (1998) . . . . .	9, 25
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992) . . . . .	9, 21, 23, 27
<i>Swift Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 311 (1928) . . .	9, 19-21
<i>Syngenta Crop Protection, Inc. v. Henson</i> , 123 S. Ct. 366 (2002) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. \$92,422.57</i> , 307 F.3d 137 (3rd Cir. 2002) . . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Armour</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971) . . . . .	27, 28



<i>United States v. Cook County</i> , 167 F.3d 381 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	15, 17
<i>United States v. ITT Continental Baking</i> , 420 U.S. 223 (1975) .....	27
<i>United States v. Krilich</i> , 303 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 2002) ...	13
<i>United States v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 286 U.S. 106 (1932) .....	13
<i>Vecchione, v Wohlgemuth</i> , 558 F.2d 150 (3d Cir. 1977) ..	17
<i>Verizon Maryland Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002) .....	25
<i>Walker v. Birmingham</i> , 388 U.S. 307 (1967) .....	18
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n.</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979) .	16
<i>Watson v. Texas</i> , 261 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	6
<i>Westside Mothers v. Haveman</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 549 (E.D. Mich. 2001), <i>rev'd in part</i> , 289 F.3d 852 (6th Cir. 2002) ..	7
<i>Williams v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 216 U.S. 582 (1910) .....	28
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Corrections v. Schacht</i> , 524 U.S. 381 (1998) .....	10, 26, 29
<i>Wisconsin Hosp. Ass'n v Reivitz</i> , 820 F.2d 863 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	12, 15, 16

*Ex Parte Young*, 209 U.S. 123 (1908) ..... *passim*

**Statutes and Rules**

28 U.S.C. §1292(a)(1) ..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(15) ..... 23

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(43) ..... 2, 21

42 U.S.C. §1396d(r) ..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 2 ..... 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 16 ..... 28, 29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) ..... 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5) ..... 8, 11, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 68 ..... 29

**Other Authorities**

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed.1990) ..... 12

COMMITTEE ON ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT,  
CHILDREN IN NEED (1989) ..... 3

A. KRONMAN & R. POSNER, THE ECONOMICS  
OF CONTRACT LAW (1979) ..... 3

Maimon Schwarzschild, *Public Law by Private Bargain: Title VII Consent Decrees and the Fairness of Negotiated Institutional Reform*,  
1984 DUKE L.J. 887 ..... 29
